

# 07-1662-cr

To Be Argued By:  
ALINA P. REYNOLDS

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-1662-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

FELIPE SANTANA,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

NEW HAVEN POLICE DEPARTMENT, CHASE  
MANHATTAN BANK, BRIDGEPORT POLICE  
DEPARTMENT, WILLIAM BAILEY, ERNIE GARCIA,  
USCA,

*Interested-Parties.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

NORA R. DANNEHY  
*Acting United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

ALINA P. REYNOLDS  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
1. General evidence of Estrada heroin distribution conspiracy.....	4
2. Evidence specific to Felipe Santana.....	9
3. Post-trial proceedings.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. Santana waived any challenge to his joint trial with two co-conspirators, where trial counsel moved for severance mid-trial rather than pretrial, and where even a timely motion would have been properly denied.....	14
A. Relevant facts.....	14
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	16

1. Severance. . . . .	16
2. Ineffective assistance of counsel. . . . .	20
C. Discussion. . . . .	23
1. Santana waived any claim to severance by failing to assert that claim pretrial, as required by Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(D). . . . .	24
2. Santana’s counsel was not constitutionally ineffective for failing to move for severance pretrial, where such a motion would have been meritless. . . . .	26
II. Santana’s claim that he withdrew from the charged conspiracy is both legally irrelevant and factually unsupported. . . . .	31
A. Relevant facts. . . . .	31
B. Governing law and standard of review. . . . .	32
C. Discussion. . . . .	33
Conclusion. . . . .	37
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Government’s Supplemental Appendix	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Costantino v. Herzog</i> , 203 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Indiviglio v. United States</i> , 612 F.2d 624 (2d Cir.1979). . . . .	25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 2002) (per curiam). . . . .	21
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	21
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	22
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S.668 (1984). . . . .	21, 30
<i>United States v. Attanasio</i> , 870 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1989).....	17

<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989).....	19, 27
<i>United States v. Cervone</i> , 907 F.2d 332 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	xi, 3
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 236 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999).....	19-20
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 365 F.3d 150 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 449 (2004).....	22
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 207 (D. Conn. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 320 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 116 Fed. Appx. 325 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	6
<i>United States v. Feyrer</i> , 333 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17, 19, 20

<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 245 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 60 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	xi
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Gaskin</i> , 364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Herredia</i> , 153 Fed. Appx. 50 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	xi, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 998 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. James</i> , 609 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1979).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 916 (2005).....	5

<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 386 F.3d 475 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 52 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1355 (2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Massino</i> , —F. 3d —, 2008 WL 4530517 (2d Cir. 2008) ( <i>per curiam</i> ). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Matos</i> , 905 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1990).....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 116 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Nerlinger</i> , 862 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Nosov</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2001). . . . .	16

<i>United States v. Page</i> , 521 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2008). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Rittweger</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 275 (S.D.N.Y. 2003). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam). . . . .	18, 20, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Soler</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 62 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 821 (2005). . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 432 (D. Conn. 2002). . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Turoff</i> , 853 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1988).. . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Tutino</i> , 883 F.2d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989).. . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Villegas</i> , 899 F.2d 1324 (2d Cir. 1990).. . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 142 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1998).. . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).. . . . .	18, 24



*Zafiro v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 534 (1993)..... 16, 18, 20

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3231. .... ix  
18 U.S.C. § 3742. .... ix  
21 U.S.C. § 841. .... 2, 3  
21 U.S.C. § 846. .... 2, 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1291. .... ix  
28 U.S.C. § 2255. .... 22

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. .... ix  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 8. .... 16, 17  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12. .... 12, 24  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14. .... 17-18  
Fed. R. Evid. 403. .... 27-28  
Fed. R. Evid. 801. .... 33-34
